

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Review Petition (C) No. 1293/2004 in Civil Appeal No. 2594/2004

SHYAM NARAYAN CHOUKSEY

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

KARAN JOHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

with

Review Petition (C) No. 1294/2004 in Civil Appeal No. 2596/2004

(Shyam Narayan Chouksey vs. Karan Johar & Ors.)(with office report)

Date: 21/10/2005 These Petitions were called out for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

For Petitioner(s)

In-person.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. S Wasim A Qadri, Adv.

Mr. V K Verma, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Mr. Vipin Sanghi, Adv.

Mr. Hari Shankar K, Adv.

UPON hearing petnr. and counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The order under review is recalled excepting on the question of certification of the film. The appeals shall stand restored to their original numbers and be posted for hearing at an early date. Formal notice in the appeals to the parties is waived by the petitioner appearing in-person and the learned counsel for the respondents present in the Court.

The review petitions stand disposed of.

(D.P. WALIA)

(RADHA R. BHATIA)

COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER

(Signed Order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

REVIEW PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1293 OF 2004

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2594 OF 2004

Shyam Narayan Chouksey

... Petitioner

vs.

Karan Johar & Ors.

... Respondents

WITH

REVIEW PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 1294 OF 2004

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2596 OF 2004

Shyam Narayan Chouksey

... Petitioner

vs.

Karan Johar & Ors.

... Respondents

O R D E R

Having heard the petitioner appearing in-person and the learned counsel for the respondents and having perused the judgment of the High Court and the order of this Court which is sought to be reviewed, we are satisfied that all the questions of law which arise for consideration and on which the judgment of the High Court

proceeds have not been dealt with and disposed of by the order of this Court sought to be reviewed. In our opinion, the questions of law arising for decision have far-reaching implications and need to be noticed and considered by this Court.

The order under review is recalled excepting on the question of certification of the film. The appeals shall stand restored to their original numbers and be posted for hearing at an early date. Formal notice in the appeals to the parties is waived by the petitioner appearing in-person and the learned counsel for the respondents present in the Court.

The review petitions stand disposed of.

.....CJI

(R.C. LAHOTI)

.....J

(S.B. SINHA)

.....J

(S.H. KAPADIA)

New Delhi;

October 21, 2005.